## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

Снар.

### Chapter 27.

Resolve in favor of Bridgewater Classical Academy.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to be paid to the trustees of Bridgewater Classical Academy situated in the town of Bridgewater, County of Aroostook.

Bridgewater Clas-sical Acad-in emy, favor

Approved February 16, 1909.

### Chapter 28.

Resolve in favor of L. M. Staples, chairman committee on Home for Feeble Minded.

Resolved, that there be appropriated and paid to L. M. Staples, chairman of the committee on Home for Feeble Minded, the sum of sixty dollars, the same being for expenses of the committee to visit said institution.

M, s ples, in favor of.

Approved February 16, 1909

### Chapter 29.

Resolve providing for assistance in rebuilding the East Branch bridge in the town of Oakfield.

Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars to aid in rebuilding the bridge across the east branch of the Mattawamkeag river near Oakfield station in the town of Oakfield, Aroostook county, provided that the amount herein appropriated be expended under the direction of the state highway commissioner and the Aroostook county commissioners, and provided further that the appropriation of seven hundred and fifty dollars be conditional upon the expenditure of a like sum by the town of Oakfield.

Branch Bridge, to aid in reaid in building.

Approved February 19, 1909.

#### Chapter 30.

Resolve in favor of Knox County General Hospital.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum Knox of two thousand dollars to be paid to the Knox County General Hospital for the general use of said institution for the year in nineteen hundred and nine, and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten; also an additional sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nine for the purpose of equipment, maintenance and repair or of additions to its buildings, grounds and apparatus.

General

Approved February 19, 1909.